capital market volatility and strengthen the guidance for liability business by budget review; absorb deposits

featured with reasonable cost, high quality and longer terms; expand intermediary businesses such as credit

card, investment banking, custody, wealth management and agent services while further enhancing our

advantages in the traditional business; strengthen product innovation and business consolidation, improve

product pricing mechanism and increase the proportion of non-interest income.

— Reinforce internal control and management to enhance business operation management. We will further

enhance loan pricing management, stick to the shorter cycle of loan re-pricing to effectively minimize the

interest rate risk; promote the concept of compliance management and drive the establishment of compliance

system and the audit work on specifi c projects.

63China CITIC Bank  2008 Interim Report

Changes in Share Capital and Shareholding
of the Substantial Shareholders

Changes in share capital

Unit: shares
Before the change Increase/decrease (+, -) After the change

Number
of shares Percentage

New shares
issued Bonus shares

Shares
converted

from reserves Others Subtotal
Number

of shares Percentage

1. Shares subject to restrictions on sale: 32,860,195,400 84.18% -7,027,823,200 -7,027,823,200 25,832,372,200 66.18%

(1) Shares held by the state 0 0 0 0

(2) Shares held by state-owned entities 25,051,622,919 64.18% -722,014,000 -722,014,000 24,329,608,919 62.33%

(3) Shares held by other domestic investors: 0 0 0 0

Including: shares held by

  domestic non-state-owned

legal entities 0 0 0 0

Shares held by

  domestic natural persons 0 0 0 0

(4) Shares held by foreign investors 7,808,572,481 20.00% -6,305,809,200 -6,305,809,200 1,502,763,281 3.85%

Including: Shares held by foreign

 legal entities 7,808,572,481 20.00% -6,305,809,200 -6,305,809,200 1,502,763,281 3.85%

Shares held by foreign

 natural persons 0 0 0 0

2. Shares not subject to restrictions on sale 6,173,148,654 15.82% 7,027,823,200 7,027,823,200 13,200,971,854 33.82%

(1) RMB-dominated ordinary shares 1,784,694,654 4.57% 517,238,000 517,238,000 2,301,932,654 5.90%

(2) Domestically-listed foreign shares 0 0 0 0

(3) Overseas listed foreign shares 4,388,454,000 11.25% 6,510,585,200 6,510,585,200 10,899,039,200 27.92%

(4) Others 0 0 0 0

3. Total 39,033,344,054 100% 39,033,344,054 100%

Note: (1) The Bank was listed concurrently on the Shanghai Stock Exchange and the Hong Kong Stock Exchange on April 27, 2007.

The over-allotment option of H shares was fully exercised on May 10, 2007. The Bank issued 2,301,932,654 A shares and

5,618,300,000 H shares (including the state-owned shares that CITIC Group transferred to the National Council for Social

Security Fund and the anti-dilution right and the top-up right exercised respectively by BBVA and CIFH). After completion

of the initial public offering, the Bank had 39,033,344,054 shares in total, comprising 26,631,541,573 A shares and

12,401,802,481 H-shares.

 (2) The Bank allotted 517,238,000 of A shares to strategic investors at the time of IPO. At the end of reporting period, these